

NEWS RELEASE

02/13/2025

CITY MANAGER Dionne Mack

Renard U. Johnson

MAYOR

CITY COUNCIL District 1

> District 2 Dr. Josh Acevedo

Alejandra Chávez

District 3 Deanna M. Rocha

District 4 Cynthia Boyar Trejo

District 5 Ivan Niño

District 6

Art Fierro

District 7 Lily Limón

District 8 Chris Canales

City of El Paso Parks and Recreation Hosts 2025 Senior Games Opening Ceremony

WHO: City of El Paso Parks and Recreation Department

WHAT: Opening Ceremony of 2025 Senior Games

WHEN: 9 a.m. Saturday, February 15

Sylvia A. Carreon Community Center, 709 Lomita Dr. WHERE:

The City of El Paso Parks and Recreation Department invites the community to the opening ceremony of the 2025 El Paso Senior Games beginning at 9 a.m. Saturday, February 15, at the Sylvia A. Carreon Community Center, 709 Lomita Dr.

The ceremony will include the symbolic lighting of the Senior Games torch, along with engaging activities and programming designed for senior adults. The event will also feature the season's first Basketball Skills competition.

"This event is about more than competition—it's about promoting an active, healthy lifestyle for our senior community, encouraging lifelong fitness, and strengthening connections across generations," said El Paso Parks and Recreation Department Director Pablo Caballero. "We are proud to provide a space where our seniors can showcase their athleticism, resilience, and passion."

Celebrating its 42nd anniversary, the El Paso Senior Games promote health, physical activity, and sportsmanship for adults aged 50 and older. Participants can compete individually or as part of a team in a variety of events, including basketball, swimming, cycling, volleyball, bowling, and, for the first time, disc golf and more.

Registration is currently open. Interested participants can register in person at any senior center, at Officer David Ortiz Recreation Center (565 N. Carolina Dr.), at Nations Tobin Sports Center (8831 Railroad Dr.) or online by visiting www.EIPasoTexas.gov/parks/centers/senior-centers.

For more information about the City of El Paso Parks and Recreation Department, visit www.ElPasoTexas.gov/parks.

###



Media Contact: Rick Isaías Strategic Communications isaiasra@elpasotexas.gov (O): 915.212.1077

(M): 915.355.6611